
MEETING

HOUSING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 23RD OCTOBER, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG

TO: MEMBERS OF HOUSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey
Vice Chairman: Councillor Shimon Ryde BSc (Hons)

Daniel Thomas
Melvin Cohen
Bridget Perry

Ross Houston
Adam Langleben
Kath McGuirk

Tim Roberts

Substitute Members

Maureen Braun Richard Cornelius Peter Zinkin
Charlie O-Macauley Arjun Mittra Jim Tierney

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 18 October 
2017 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Email: 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Jan Natynczyk  020 8359 5129 Email: 
jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Public Questions and Comments (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Annual Performance Review of  Registered Providers (RPs) 11 - 44

8.  The Housing Allocations Scheme and families with disabled 
children and children under 2 years old. 

45 - 68

9.  Fire Safety - progress update 69 - 96

10.  First year review of additional licensing scheme for houses in 
multiple occupation 

97 - 108

11.  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 109 - 128

12.  Response to the Mayor's Draft London Housing Strategy 2017 129 - 138

13.  Implementation of new enforcement powers as alternatives to 
prosecutions under the Housing Act 2004 introduced under 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 (Part 2) and  the Smoke and 
Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 

139 - 180

14.  Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges 2018/19 181 - 188

15.  Compulsory Purchase of  long term vacant properties (Public 
Version) 

189 - 198

16.  Committee Forward Work Programme 199 - 202



17.  Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

18.  Motion to Exclude the Press and Public 

19.  Compulsory Purchase of  long term vacant properties (EXEMPT) 203 - 224

20.  Any Other Items the Chairman Decides are Urgent (Continued) 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Jan Natynczyk  
020 8359 5129 Email: jan.natynczyk@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who 
have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

26 June 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Bridget Perry
Councillor Arjun Mittra

Councillor Ross Houston
Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained that the meeting was 
being recorded and that the running order had been changed with the Grenfell Tower 
item being discussed first in tandem with the questions and public speakers on this item.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February, 2017 be agreed as 
a correct record, subject to Councillor Houston’s interest being amended from 
‘Barnet Homes Board’ to ‘Barnet Group Board’.

3.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Roberts, with Councillor Mittra acting as his substitute.

4.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Member Interest
Councillor Mittra Non-pecuniary interests in the 

following agenda items:

6. Members Items – Barnet Homes 
Tenant and works for Andrew 
Dismore who serves on Emergency 
Fire and Planning Advisory Group;
7. Housing Commissioning Plan  - 
Barnet Homes Tenant and employed 
by GLA;
8. Barnet Homes Delivery Plan – 
Barnet Homes Tenant and employed 
by GLA;

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

9. Best Practice in Regeneration – 
employed by GLA;
10.Local Lettings Policy – employed 
by GLA;
11. Key Worker Housing – Employed 
by GLA;
12. Private Sector Housing Financial 
Assistance Policy – Employed by 
GLA.

Councillor Houston Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
all items to be considered, as Council 
appointed representative on Barnet 
Group Board.

Councillor Langleben Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
Item 8 relating to Barnet Homes 
Delivery Plan, as a co-owner of a 
property he lived in.

Councillor McGuirk Declared non-pecuniary interests in 
agenda item 6 (Members Items) and 
agenda item 14 (Urgent Business – 
Grenfell Tower), as a social housing 
tenant and also that her daughter was 
a Barnet Homes Tenant

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

The Committee received the list of public questions, all in relation to the Urgent Business 
Item on Grenfell Tower, noted the answers and noted the Chairman’s responses to 
supplementary questions.

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT - 
GRENFELL TOWER 

Prior to this item being considered, the Chairman thanked Barnet Council and Barnet 
Homes Officers for all their hard work on this matter.

Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive, stated that this report set out fire safety 
arrangements for residential accommodation in Barnet and specific measures that the 
Council and Barnet Homes were taking in response to the tragic fire at Grenfell Tower 
earlier this month.

Members raised several issues for Officers to action outside of the formal Committee 
process, but also requested that there be a progress report back to this Committee, with 
a special meeting being convened, if necessary, on Fire Brigade consultation, fire 
wardens, assisting vulnerable tenants and the situation relating to contractors.

RESOLVED 

6



3

1. That the Committee note the contents of this report and appendix, 
and in particular that all Barnet Homes properties have up to date Fire 
Risk Assessments and comply with fire safety legislation, and the 
decision to remove cladding on three tower blocks at Granville Road;

2. That the Committee instructs Barnet Homes to carry out a review of 
fire safety measures in the Council’s twenty eight high rise blocks to 
identify any measures that are required to move beyond legislative 
compliance to deliver best practice in fire safety including the 
consideration of sprinkler systems, improved fire and smoke alarm 
systems and other measures;

  
3. That the Committee agrees that, subject to agreement by Policy and 

Resources Committee on 27th June, an initial £10 million is allocated 
from the Council’s Housing Revenue Account to meet the cost of fire 
safety improvements;

 
4. That the Committee d
[...]
ildren and families with children under 2 years.

The report should include
- details of how the needs of disabled children are taken 
into account when offering / allocating properties to families
- whether evidence is requested from disability experts in 
addition to medical experts when assessing cases
- whether the needs of children with disabilities are taken 
into account when deciding what number of bedrooms are 
appropriate for a family
- whether children are expected to share a bedroom where 
one or both have a disability
- how families who have children with autism are assessed 
when allocating properties
- the number of families with one child under 2 years that 
have been permanently placed in one bedroom flats

RESOLVED that a report back be submitted to a future 
meeting of this Committee.

9.   HOUSING COMMISSIONING PLAN - 2017/18  ADDENDUM 

The Committee received the report.

Members commented that the report outlined the situation, prior to the Grenfell Towers 
tragedy and requested that the report be updated to reflect the potential impact, post 
Grenfell, on the Plan and reported back to the next meeting of this Committee.

It was also requested that Officers report back to the Chairman of the Committee and 
Councillors Houston and Langleben with regard to the concourse at Grahame Park.

Members vote on the recommendations in the report:

For 5
Against 0
Abstained 4

8



5

RESOLVED 

1. That  the Committee note progress against the Housing Committee 
Commissioning Plan in 2016/17 (Appendix A);

2.       That  the Committee approve the addendum to the Housing
          Committee Commissioning Plan for 2017/18 (Appendix B);

10.   BARNET HOMES 2017/18 DELIVERY PLAN 

The Committee received the report.

A vote was taken on the recommendations in the report:

For 5
Against 0
Abstained 4

RESOLVED that the Barnet Homes 2017/18 Delivery Plan be noted and approved.

11.   BEST PRACTICE IN REGENERATION 

The Committee received the report.

A vote on the recommendation in the report was taken:

For 11
Against 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

12.   INTRODUCING A LOCAL LETTINGS POLICY IN BARNET 

The Committee received the report.

The Committee voted on the recommendations in the report:

For 11
Against 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED 

1. That the Housing Committee approves for a consultation and Equality 
Impact Assessment (EIA) to be carried out, at the appropriate time, to 
consider the introduction of a local lettings policy (LLP) approach whereby 
existing Council tenants with an established housing need under the 
Council’s Housing Allocations Scheme (in Band 1 or Band 2) whose existing 
home would become available for reallocation are given priority for new-
build properties on in-fill developments on their estate;

9



6

 
2. That the findings of the consultation and EIA be brought back to the 

Housing Committee with a recommendation as to whether to adopt the LLP 
approach and an amended Housing Allocation Scheme as appropriate.  

13.   KEY WORKER HOUSING 

The Committee received the report.

Members requested that in future, monthly rent levels or service charges be included in 
the figures.

The Committee voted on the recommendation in the report:

For 11
Against 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

14.   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 2017 

The Committee received the report.

A vote was taken on the recommendations in the report:

For 11
Against 0
Abstained 0

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee approve the amendments to the Private Sector 
Housing Financial Assistance Policy;

2. That the authority for future minor amendments to this policy be 
delegated to the Commissioning Director, Growth and Development in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Housing Committee.

15.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

Noted.

The meeting finished at 9pm

10



Summary
Registered Providers (RP’s) are key partners for the Council in delivering on the Housing 
Strategy 
[...]
Statutory Non-Statutory

Weekly MonthlyWeekly MonthlyWeekly MonthlyWeekly Monthly

67



Childcare

Are there any childcare arrangements? (i.e. After School Clubs, 
Child Minder (please specify paid or unpaid), Family etc.)

Other

Are there any other issues that may impact on the suitability of 
any offer of property? (E.g. Religion, Domestic Violence, 
Harassment, MAPPA)

Child Welfare
Are there any Social Services involvement? If so, please state if 
Child in Need / Child Protection and length of involvement.

Is the child subject to supervised contact or custody arrangement? 
If so, please give details.

Are there any other factors that are in need of consideration in 
regards to the child / children's welfare?
Is there any detrimental impact on the welfare on the child if they 
were to move out of the borough?

Managing Expectation

Are you aware that you may need to move out of the Borough 
(please state the current availability of housing to manage the 
clients expectations)

Details

Details

Details
No

Details

YES NO

68



Summary
This report sets out progress in addressing housing related fire safety issues in the 
borough following the Grenfell Tower fire in June 2017, including a review of fire safety 
measures carried out by Barnet Homes of the Councils own high rise council homes, and 
proposals for measures to ensure best practice in fire safety. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the contents of this report and appendix 1, and in 

particular that cladding on three tower blocks at Granville Road has now been 
removed

2. That the Committee agrees that, subject to agreement by Policy and 
Resources Committee on 5th December, an additional £7.5 million is allocated 
from the Council’s Housing Revenue Account to meet the cost of high priority 
fire safety improvements identified by Barnet Homes.  

3. That the Committee agrees to the implementation of additional desirable fire 
safety improvements, which will be deferred pending the outcome of the 
independent review of the building regulations and fire safety recently 

Housing Committee

23 October 2017
 

Title Fire Safety – progress update

Report of Deputy Chief Executive

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1: Fire safety and the Council’s response to the 
Grenfell Tower Tragedy
Appendix 2: Housing Commissioning Plan Update

Officer Contact Details 
Paul Shipway, Strategic Housing Lead, 
paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk 0208 359 4924

69

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:paul.shipway@barnet.gov.uk


commissioned by the Government and expected to be completed by Spring 
2018. An update on these works will be tabled to the June 2018 housing 
committee. 

4. That the Committee review and approve the addendum to the Housing 
Committee Commissioning Plan for 2017/18 (Appendix 2) which has been 
updated to take account of the impact of the Grenfell Tower fire.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 As reported to Housing Committee in June, following the Grenfell Tower fire, the 
Council and Barnet Homes take fire safety extremely seriously. Details of the 
extensive measures that are in place to ensure that our homes comply with fire 
safety regulations were provided, along with actions that the Council were taking 
to provide reassurance to residents that their homes are safe. As confirmed to 
the committee previously, all Barnet Homes blocks have fully up to date Fire 
Risk Assessments in place. 

1.2 The committee also agreed that Barnet Homes should be instructed to carry out 
a review of fire safety measures in the Council’s high rise blocks to identify any 
measures that are required to move beyond legislative compliance to deliver 
best practice in fire safety including the consideration of sprinkler systems, 
improved fire and smoke alarm systems and other measures.   

1.3 Barnet Homes have now completed their review details of which are set out in 
appendix 1. 

1.4 In summary, the review has identified an
[...]
 private rented accommodation for 
homeless households. The Mayor’s objective is to enable 
councils to combine their buying power. This will leave them 
better placed to secure accommodation that meets the needs of 
homeless households within a fiercely competitive market.

The Mayor’s No Nights Sleeping Rough taskforce will continue to 
support opportunities to improve prevention, for example by 
disseminating good practice from the No First Night Out (NFNO) 
programme and improving the data that is collected on why and 
how people end up sleeping rough.

138



Summary
This report sets out the powers and obligations introduced by the Housing and Planning 
Act 2016 and the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide (England) Regulations 2015 aimed at 
targeting rogue landlords and improving the private rental sector. The report also sets out 
how the Council will implement them.

Housing Committee
23rd October 2017

Title 

Implementation of new enforcement powers as alternatives to
prosecutions under the Housing Act 2004 introduced under 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 (Part 2) and  the Smoke and 
Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015.

Report of Deputy Chief Executive

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1 -  Amendments to the Development and 
Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy introduced through 
the Housing and Planning Act 2016
Appendix 2 –  Draft Assessment Table for civil penalties 
issued under the Housing and Planning Act 2017
Appendix 3 – Worked examples for  civil penalties issued 
under the Housing and Planning Act 2017
Appendix 4 -  Amendments to the Development and 
Regulatory Services Enforcement Policy introduced through 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide (England) Regulations 2015

Officer Contact Details 
Belinda Livesey –  Group Manager (Private Sector Housing) 
0208 359 7438 belinda.livesey@barnet.gov.uk

139

AGENDA ITEM 13

mailto:belinda.livesey@barnet.gov.uk


From April 2017, local housing authorities have the power to issue civil penalties of up to 
£30,000 as an alternative to prosecuting landlords for failure to licence, and as an 
alternative to prosecuting a number of offences under the Housing Act 2004. Appropriate 
use of these powers will enable non-compliance in relation to housing conditions in the 
private rented sector to be addressed in a more effective way.

The Act also enables applications to be made for Banning Orders preventing a person from 
being a landlord, engaging in letting agency work, and/or property management work. It
also creates a ‘Rogue Landlord and Property Agent’ Database that local authorities must 
update following the making of a Banning Order, and may update following a conviction for 
a banning order offence.

Recommendations 
This report seeks agreement that:

1. Housing Committee endorse the additions to the Regulatory Enforcement Policy 
detailed at Appendix 1 and 2 to include information relating to civil penalties for 
relevant offences under the Housing Act 2004 as amended by the Housing and 
Planning Act 2016 , Rent Repayment Orders, Banning Orders, and the Rogue 
Landlords data base. 

2. Housing Committee endorses the Statement of Principles to determine the amount 
of the penalty charge under the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide (England) 
Regulations 2015 detailed at Appendix 4.

3. Housing Committee endorse the method for determining the civil penalties
4. The  authority to delegate all powers to develop, implement and further minor 

amendments to the Council’s detailed Policy and Procedure in respect of the 
imposition of civil penalties to the Service Director – Regulatory Services in 
consultation with Chairman of the Housing Committee. Such policy to be in 
accordance with Schedule 13A of the Housing Act 2004 where appropriate, and any 
other guidance issued by the Secretary of State.

5. The Service Director – Regulatory Services is authorised to delegate the discharge 
of powers above to other Council of
[...]
dditional 

advice.

Up to £590 
for a 

standard 
HMO plus 
hourly rate 

up to 
£85.40 for 

revisits 
and/or 

additional 
advice.

Up to 
47.5% for 
standard 

HMO

Up to 
1.67% for 

revisits 
and/or 

additional 
advice

s93 Local 
Government 
Act 2003

Discretionary 
/cost recovery 

187



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary

Empty properties provide extra pressure on the housing market. The Private Sector 
Housing Team endeavour to work with the owners of these properties to bring them back 
into residential use through advice and financial assistance. Where this is not possible the 
Council seeks to take steps to compulsorily acquire the properties in order to bring them 
back into use.

This report recommends the making of Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPO) in relation to 
five long term vacant properties. The property identification and case details are contained 
within the associated exempt report.

Housing Committee
23rd October 2017 

 

Title Compulsory Purchase of  long term vacant 
properties 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive

Wards Hale, Childs Hill, West Hendon, Colindale and Golders Green 

Status Public (with a separate exempt report)

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details Belinda Livesey – Group Manager 0208 359 7438
Clive Dinsey – Environmental Health Officer 0208 359 2494

189

AGENDA ITEM 15



148

Recommendations 
1   That the Committee recommends the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 

Committee to authorise the making of Compulsory Purchase Orders, under 
Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985, in respect of the properties identified as ‘a 
to e’ in the exempt report.

2 That, subject to the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee authorising 
the making of the Compulsory Purchase Orders referred to in 
recommendation 1 above, the Orders be submitted to the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government for consideration and confirmation.

3 That, in the event of the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government returning any of the Orders for confirmation by the Council, the 
Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to confirm the Orders.

4 Following confirmation of any of the Orders, to authorise the Deputy Chief 
Executive to enter into a cross-undertaking with the owner(s) of any relevant 
property not to implement the Order on the condition that the owner(s) agree 
to bring their property back into use within a reasonable time. 

5 In the event that a cross-undertaking is not entered into as referred to in 
recommendation 4 above, or the terms of the cross-undertaking are not 
adhered to by the owner, to recommend that the Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee authorises the Deputy Chief Executive to proceed with the 
compulsory acquisition of any of the properties in question.

6 Following compulsory acquisition of any of the properties ‘a to e’, an options 
paper on the onward disposal will be brought back to the Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth Committee for a decision. 

7 To note that the financial costs of the CPOs will be funded through the 
currently approved capital programme.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 
1.1 Barnet currently has around 1,478 properties recorded with Council Tax as 

being long term empty (empty for more than 6 months and unfurnished). 
There are also 2.322 properties recorded as second homes (empty for more 
than 6 months). These may be second homes or empty properties containing 
an element of furnishings. Some of these properties are in a poor condition 
and represent an environmental blight on the local neighbourhood.

190



149

1.2 The Private Sector Housing Team, part of the Environmental Health 
Department  within Re, work with empty property owners to secure property 
improvement and reoccupation. This is done through a combination of 
offering, in the first instance advice, support and grant aid to owners. The 
Empty Property Grant Offer was reviewed in 2017 by Housing Committee to 
make the offe
[...]
 this 
matter be submitted to a future 
Housing Committee 

Deputy Chief Executive Key
 

9 May 2018

200



Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non 
key/Key/Urgent)

Final Corporate Plan 
2018/19 Addendum, 
alongside Annual 
Performance Report

To receive Final Corporate Plan 
2018/19 Addendum, alongside 
Annual Performance Report

Deputy Chief Executive
Key
 

201



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

203

AGENDA ITEM 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Annual Performance Review of  Registered Providers (RPs)
	Annual Performance Review of  Registered Providers (App 1)

	8 The Housing Allocations Scheme and families with disabled children and children under 2 years old.
	9 Fire Safety - progress update
	Appendix 1 - Fire Safety Report
	Fire Safety - Appendix 2

	10 First year review of additional licensing scheme for houses in multiple occupation
	11 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan
	Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan App 1

	12 Response to the Mayor's Draft London Housing Strategy 2017
	Response to the Mayor’s Draft London Housing Strategy 2017 App 1

	13 Implementation of new enforcement powers as alternatives to prosecutions under the Housing Act 2004 introduced under Housing and Planning Act 2016 (Part 2) and  the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015
	14 Private Sector Housing Fees and Charges 2018/19
	15 Compulsory Purchase of  long term vacant properties (Public Version)
	16 Committee Forward Work Programme
	19 Compulsory Purchase of  long term vacant properties (EXEMPT)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Housing Committee

23 October 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Tom Davey (Chairman)
Councillor Shimon Ryde (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Daniel Thomas
Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Bridget Perry
Councillor Ross Houston

Councillor Adam Langleben
Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Tim Roberts

1.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017, be agreed as a 
correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shimon Ryde Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 7 relating to the Annual 
Performance Review of Registered 
Providers as he was a Board Member 
of IDS.

Councillor Kath McGuirk Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 8, relating to The 
Housing Allocations Scheme and 
families with disabled children and 
children under two years old, as this 
policy affected her daughter.

Councillor Houston Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
all items on the agenda, as Council 
appointed representative on Barnet 
Group Board. 

Councillor Langleben Declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 7 relating to the Annual 
Performance Review of Registered 
Providers as he served as a Trustee 
on two Boards in relation to this 
matter.



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None.

7.   ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF  REGISTERED PROVIDERS (RPS) 

The Committee received the report.

Members requested that feedback from L&Q be provided by email to all Members of this 
Committee.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that feedback from L&Q be provided by 
email to all Members of this Committee.

8.   THE HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME AND FAMILIES WITH DISABLED 
CHILDREN AND CHILDREN UNDER 2 YEARS OLD. 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the content of the report and appendices 1, 2 and 3 be noted.

9.   FIRE SAFETY - PROGRESS UPDATE 

The Committee received the report.

The Chairman thanked both Council Officers and Barnet Homes Officer for their hard 
work in relation to this matter.

It was requested that:

1. this item be added to the Work Programme for updates to future meetings of the 
Committee;

2. the Deputy Chief Executive report back to Councillor McGuirk regarding 
emergency vehicle access provisions in the proposed development at Granville 
Road;

3. with regard to the Mar House, leased by Sanctuary Housing, an update be 
included in the next report back on how responsive the Housing Association and 
the freeholder had been;

4. the response from the Government in relation to the earlier letter sent by the 
Leader asking for financial assistance to Councils to invest in fire safety 
improvements, be made available to all Members of the Committee, when 
received;



3

5. the Committee lobby the Government for financial assistance with fire safety work.

RESOLVED 

1. That the Committee note the contents of this report and appendix 1, 
and in particular that cladding on three tower blocks at Granville Road 
has now been removed;

2. That the Committee agrees that, subject to agreement by Policy and 
Resources Committee on 5th December, an additional £7.5 million is 
allocated from the Council’s Housing Revenue Account to meet the 
cost of high priority fire safety improvements identified by Barnet 
Homes;

3. That the Committee agrees to the implementation of additional 
desirable fire safety improvements, which will be deferred pending 
the outcome of the independent review of the building regulations 
and fire safety recently commissioned by the Government and 
expected to be completed by Spring 2018. An update on these works 
will be tabled to the June 2018 Housing committee;

4. That the Committee review and approve the addendum to the Housing 
Committee Commissioning Plan for 2017/18 (Appendix 2) which has 
been updated to take account of the impact of the Grenfell Tower fire;

5. That all the requests detailed above be agreed.

10.   FIRST YEAR REVIEW OF ADDITIONAL LICENSING SCHEME FOR HOUSES IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 

The Committee received the report.

The Chairman thanked all the Officers concerned for their hard work with regard to this 
matter.

RESOLVED that the update provided in the report be noted.

11.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 

The Committee received the report.

It was agreed that:

1. the Committee should lobby the Government to lift the HRA borrowing cap for 
investment;

2. the Committee should lobby the Government to come up with an alternative 
proposal to selling high value properties.



4

A vote was taken on the Officers recommendation to approve the draft Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan, as detailed in Appendix A to the report:

For 5
Against 0
Abstained 4

RESOLVED that the draft Housing Revenue Account Business Plan, as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report be approved.

12.   RESPONSE TO THE MAYOR'S DRAFT LONDON HOUSING STRATEGY 2017 

The Committee received the report.

A vote was taken on Councillor McGuirk’s motion that the draft response should come 
back to this Committee for consideration:

For (Councillor McGuirk’s motion) 4
Against (Councillor McGuirk’s motion) 5
Abstained 0

The motion was lost.

A vote was taken on the recommendation in the report to delegate the preparation of a 
response to the Mayor’s Draft London Housing Strategy to the Deputy Chief Executive, 
in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee:

For 5
Against 4
Abstained 0

RESOLVED that the Committee delegate the preparation of a response to the 
Mayor’s Draft London Housing Strategy to the Deputy Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Committee:

13.   IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW ENFORCEMENT POWERS AS ALTERNATIVES TO 
PROSECUTIONS UNDER THE HOUSING ACT 2004 INTRODUCED UNDER 
HOUSING AND PLANNING ACT 2016 (PART 2) AND  THE SMOKE AND 
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2015 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that

1. Housing Committee endorse the additions to the Regulatory Enforcement 
Policy detailed at Appendix 1 and 2 to include information relating to civil 
penalties for relevant offences under the Housing Act 2004 as amended by 
the Housing and Planning Act 2016 , Rent Repayment Orders, Banning 
Orders, and the Rogue Landlords data base; 



5

2. Housing Committee endorses the Statement of Principles to determine the 
amount of the penalty charge under the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide 
(England) Regulations 2015 detailed at Appendix 4;

3. Housing Committee endorse the method for determining the civil penaltie;

4. The  authority to delegate all powers to develop, implement and further 
minor amendments to the Council’s detailed Policy and Procedure in 
respect of the imposition of civil penalties to the Service Director – 
Regulatory Services in consultation with Chairman of the Housing 
Committee. Such policy to be in accordance with Schedule 13A of the 
Housing Act 2004 where appropriate, and any other guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State;

5. The Service Director – Regulatory Services is authorised to delegate the 
discharge of powers above to other Council officers.

14.   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING FEES AND CHARGES 2018/19 

The Committee received the report.

RESOLVED that the proposed fees and charges for 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 
A, be approved.

15.   COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF  LONG TERM VACANT PROPERTIES (PUBLIC 
VERSION) 

The Committee considered the public version of this report and agreed that it would not 
be necessary to discuss the exempt version.

RESOLVED 



6

1    That the Committee recommends the Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee to authorise the making of Compulsory Purchase Orders, under 
Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985, in respect of the properties identified as 
‘a to e’ in the exempt report.

2 That, subject to the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 
authorising the making of the Compulsory Purchase Orders referred to in 
recommendation 1 above, the Orders be submitted to the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government for consideration and confirmation.

3 That, in the event of the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government returning any of the Orders for confirmation by the Council, the 
Deputy Chief Executive be authorised to confirm the Orders.

4 Following confirmation of any of the Orders, to authorise the Deputy Chief 
Executive to enter into a cross-undertaking with the owner(s) of any relevant 
property not to implement the Order on the condition that the owner(s) 
agree to bring their property back into use within a reasonable time. 

5 In the event that a cross-undertaking is not entered into as referred to in 
recommendation 4 above, or the terms of the cross-undertaking are not 
adhered to by the owner, to recommend that the Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth Committee authorises the Deputy Chief Executive to proceed with 
the compulsory acquisition of any of the properties in question.

6 Following compulsory acquisition of any of the properties ‘a to e’, an 
options paper on the onward disposal will be brought back to the Assets, 
Regeneration and Growth Committee for a decision. 

7 To note that the financial costs of the CPOs will be funded through the 
currently approved capital programme.

16.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

RESOLVED that

1. The Work Programme be noted;

2. A Fire Safety Report Update be added to the Work Programme for 
consideration at forthcoming meetings of the Committee and a Review of 
the Housing Allocations Policy be added to the Work Programme.

17.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

18.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 



7

The press and public were not excluded from the meeting.

19.   COMPULSORY PURCHASE OF  LONG TERM VACANT PROPERTIES (EXEMPT) 

The Committee dealt with this item in public session and did not discuss exempt 
information.

20.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT (CONTINUED) 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.52pm


